



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 11538 OF 2024

Ajay Kumar Nair and Anr. ... Petitioners

Versus

Rubina Abdul Rauf Patel and Anr. ... Respondents

.....

Mr. Girish Godbole, Senior Advocate a/w. Mr. Sharad Bansal, Mr. Murtuza Federal, Ms. Urali Bodaji and Mr. Jash Shah i/b. Federal & Company, Advocates for the Petitioners.

Mr. Anil Anturkar, Senior Advocate a/w. Mr. Sachin Thorat, Advocate for Respondent Nos. 1 to 6.

Mr. Sandeep Phatak, Advocate for Respondent Nos. 7 to 11.

CORAM : R. M. JOSHI, J.

DATED : 28th AUGUST, 2024.

P.C. :

1. Learned counsel for both the sides have completed their arguments. One lady claiming herself as Smt. Mahitabi Mahammad Mulani has appeared before this Court and sought leave to file affidavit on record. Her identity is accepted on the basis of documents i.e. Aadhar card and pancard. It is her contention that she has been defrauded by one Mr. Vikas. She does not know anything else. Affidavit of Smt. Mahitabi is taken on record and marked as "X" for identification without ascertaining contents therein. Copy thereof is made over to the Advocate for the petitioner and contesting respondents.

2. Since Affidavit has been filed which does not bear identification



of the affiant by any Advocate, Smt. Mahitabi Mahammad Mulani to remain present in this Court on all date of hearing till further order.

3. Stand over to 29th August, 2024. To be treated as “Part-heard”.

(R. M. JOSHI, J.)

Digitally
signed by
SONALI
SATISH
KILAJE
Date:
2024.08.28
18:26:36
+0700