



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
WRIT PETITION NO. 11538 OF 2024**

Ajay Kumar Nair and anr. ... Petitioners

versus

Rubina Abdul Rauf Patel and anr. .... Respondents

Mr. Girish Godbole, Senior Advocate with Mr. Sharad Bansal, Mr. Murtuza Federal, Ms. Urali Bodaji and Mr. Jash Shah i/b. Federal and Company, Advocates for the Petitioner.

Mr. Anil Anturkar, Senior Advocate along with Mr. Sachin Thorat, Advocate for Respondent Nos.1 to 6.

Mr. Sandeep Pathak, Advocate for Respondent Nos.7 to 11.

Mr. Nitin Gaware Patil, Advocate for Respondent No.12.

**CORAM : R. M. JOSHI, J.**

**DATE : 6<sup>th</sup> SEPTEMBER, 2024.**

**P.C. :**

1. This petition is heard. The submissions of rival parties are concluded.
2. During the course of hearing, learned counsel for respondent No.12 was called upon to file an affidavit disclosing the bank accounts held by respondent No.12 as of today or in past and to file statement of these bank accounts. She is directed to incorporate in the said affidavit details with regard to the number of pan cards held by respondent No.12.
3. Affidavit be filed by 12<sup>th</sup> September 2024.
4. Stand over to 12<sup>th</sup> September 2024.

**(R. M. JOSHI, J.)**