



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE SIDE JURISDICTION  
WRIT PETITION NO. 11538 OF 2024

Ajay Kumar Nair And Anr. .... Petitioners

**Versus**

Rubina Abdul Rauf Patel And Anr. .... Respondents

Digitally  
Signed By  
SHANTANU  
SHANKARSA  
DHUDUM  
Date  
2024.09.13  
15:39:10  
+0530

-----  
Adv. Girish Godbole, Senior Counsel a/w Adv. Sharad Bansal, Adv.  
Murtuza Federal, Adv. Urali Bodaji and Adv. Jash Shah i/b Federal &  
Company, Advocate for the Petitioners.  
Adv. Abhishek Nagoda, Advocate for Respondent No.2.  
-----

**CORAM : R. M. JOSHI, J.**

**DATE : 12<sup>th</sup> SEPTEMBER, 2024.**

**P.C. :**

1. Mr. Abhishek Nagode, learned counsel for Respondent No.2 submits that he will file reply on 13<sup>th</sup> September, 2024.
2. At the request of learned counsel for Respondent No.2, stand over to 18<sup>th</sup> September, 2024.

**( R. M. JOSHI, J.)**