



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO.11538 OF 2024

Ajay Kumar Nair & Anr. .... Petitioners

V/s.

Rubina Abdul Raug Patel & Anr. .... Respondents

NILAM  
SANTOSH  
KAMBLE

Digitally signed  
by NILAM  
SANTOSH  
KAMBLE  
Date: 2024.09.27  
10:43:24 +0530

-----  
Mr.Girish Godbole, Senior Advocate a/w Ms.Urali Bodaji and  
Mr.Jash Shah i/b Federal & Company, for the Petitioners.

Mr.Anil Anturkar a/w Mr.Sachin Thorat, for Respondent Nos.1  
to 6.

Mr.Sandeep Pathak, for Respondent Nos.7 to 11.

Mr.Nitin G. Patil a/w Mr.Abhishek Nagode, for Respondent  
No.12.

-----  
CORAM : R.M. JOSHI, J.

DATE : 26<sup>th</sup> SEPTEMBER 2024

P.C:-

1. The learned counsel for Respondent No.12 has filed  
affidavit along with which statement of bank account is produced  
on record.

2. The learned counsel for the Petitioner seeks leave to  
file response to the said affidavit after inspection of the relevant  
documents has sought are given.

3. At his request, stand over to 10<sup>th</sup> October 2024.



4. Having regard to the developments subsequent to hearing of Petition, it is made de-part-heard.

(R.M. JOSHI, J.)