



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**  
**CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**  
**WRIT PETITION NO. 11538 OF 2024**

Ajay Kumar Nair

*...Petitioner*

**V/s.**

Rubina Abdul Rauf Patel and Ors.

*...Respondents*

\_\_\_\_\_

**Mr. Jash Shah** with *Mr. Murtuza Federal i /b. M/s. Federal and Co. for the Petitioner.*

**Mr. Sachin B. Thorat** with *Mr. Prajwal Thorat and Ms. Dhyaneshwari Utpat for Respondent Nos.1 to 6.*

**Mr. Sandeep Phatak** with *Mr. Adhik Kadam for Respondent Nos.7 to 11.*

**Mr. Abhishek Nagode** for *Respondent No.12.*

\_\_\_\_\_

**CORAM: SANDEEP V. MARNE, J.**

**Dated: 4 April 2025.**

**P.C.:**

1) It is submitted that the parties are exploring the possibility of amicable settlement. As step in aid to the possible settlement, affidavits are tendered on behalf of Respondent Nos.1 to 6, Respondent Nos.7 to 11 and Respondent No.12, which are taken on record.

2) List the Petition on **5 May 2025** under the caption 'for settlement'.

**[SANDEEP V. MARNE, J.]**