



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
WRIT PETITION NO. 11538 OF 2024**

Ajay Kumar Nair and Anr.

**...Petitioners**

**V/s.**

Rubina Abdul Rauf Patel and Ors.

**...Respondents**

Digitally  
signed by  
MANJALTAI  
JAYWANT  
JADHAV  
Date:  
2025.05.06  
13:50:57  
+05:30'

**Mr. Girish Godbole, Senior Advocate** *Mr. Sharad Bansal  
a/w Mr. Murtuza Federal and Ms. Urali Bodaji a/w Jash Shah  
i/b Federal & Company, for the Petitioners.*

**Mr. Sachin B. Thorat, for the Respondent Nos. 1 to 6.**

**Mr. Sandeep Pathak** *a/w Mr. Adhik Kadam, for the  
Respondent Nos. 7 to 11.*

**CORAM: SANDEEP V. MARNE, J.**

**DATE : 5 MAY 2025.**

**P.C.:**

- 1) It is submitted that the parties need some more time for arriving at an amicable settlement of dispute.
- 2) List the Petition on 16 June 2025 under the caption 'for settlement'.

**[SANDEEP V. MARNE, J.]**